consolidation and has been assessed to meet the classification criteria of a joint venture under AASB 11. As a
result, it has been accounted for using the equity method.

	 As required under AASB 11, the change in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively and as a
consequence, adjustments were recognised in the statement of financial position as at 30 June 2012 and
30 June 2013 and in the income statement for the period ended 30 June 2013. The tables below show the
effect of the change in accounting policy on individual line items in each of the financial statements. Line items
not affected by the change have not been included. As a result, the sub-totals and totals disclosed cannot be
recalculated from the numbers provided.

	 The impact of this change in the entity’s accounting policy on individual line items in the financial statements
can be summarised on the following page:

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2014

JUPITER MINES LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2014

29

Statement of Financial
Position

30-JUN-13
(previously

stated)

Increase/
(decrease)

30-JUN-13
(Restated)

30-JUN-12
(previously

stated)

Increase/
(decrease)

30-JUN-12
(Restated)

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 63,478,108 (7,715,345) 55,762,763 65,004,419 (15,561,951) 49,442,468

Trade and other receivables 8,160,186 (7,764,001) 396,185 2,354,420 (1,370,646) 983,774

Inventories 10,312,261 (10,312,261) - - - -

Assets held for sale 5,830,826 - 5,830,826 - - -

Financial assets 2,189,721 - 2,189,721 2,451,585 - 2,451,585

Other current assets 3,188,927 (1,730,385) 1,458,542 2,360,261 (943,130) 1,417,131

Non-current assets

Property, plant and
equipment

13,204,347 (10,287,694) 2,916,653 6,441,487 (3,019,242) 3,422,245

Intangible assets 868,881 (764,598) 104,283 221,690 (56,633) 165,057

Mining reserve 403,723,031 (403,723,031) - 374,633,122 (374,633,122) -

Investments using equity
method

- 311,792,280 311,792,280 - 283,137,650 283,137,650

Exploration and evaluation
assets

57,790,631 - 57,790,631 50,326,038 (873,493) 49,452,545

Other non-current assets 52,189,308 (4,057,661) 48,131,647 24,968,495 - 24,968,495

Total Assets 620,936,227 (134,562,696) 486,373,531 528,761,517 (113,320,567) 415,440,950

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 7,443,479 (6,619,300) 824,179 5,009,091 (3,390,976) 1,618,115

Short-term provisions 255,680 (116,508) 139,172 153,508 (59,541) 93,967

Non-current liabilities

Provisions 1,259,261 (1,259,261) - 4,244,290 (4,087,290) 157,000

Deferred tax liability 90,057,793 (90,057,793) - 90,092,871 (90,092,871) -

Long-term borrowings 42,508,141 (42,508,141) - 19,259,312 (19,259,312) -

Total Liabilities 141,524,354 (140,561,003) 963,351 118,759,072 (116,889,990) 1,869,082

NET ASSETS 479,411,873 5,998,307 485,410,180 410,002,445 3,569,423 413,571,868

Equity

Issued Capital 526,639,293 - 526,639,293 450,792,571 - 450,792,571

Reserves (2,113,001) 3,144,347 1,031,346 (2,279,693) 2,960,209 680,516

Accumulated Losses (45,114,419) 2,853,961 (42,260,458) (38,510,433) 609,214 (37,901,219)

TOTAL EQUITY 479,411,873 5,998,307 485,410,180 410,002,445 3,569,423 413,571,868

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2014

Note 1: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

30
JUPITER MINES LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2014

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income
(Restated)

30-JUN-13
(previously

stated)
$

Increase/
(decrease)

$

30-JUN-13
(Restated)

$

Revenue 2,15t6,900 1,933,264 4,150,164

Other income 4,683,568 (4,683,568) -

Depreciation and amortisation costs (244,839) - (244,839)

Finance costs (303,702) (270,779) (32,923)

Director and secretarial costs (326,578) - (326,578)

Impairment of exploration interests (1,573,618) (16,385) (1,557,233)

Impairment of property, plant and equipment (8,814) - (8,814)

Impairment of available-for-sale financial assets (882,901) - (882,901)

Insurance costs (119,880) - (119,880)

Legal and professional costs (674,867) (403,743) (271,124)

Travel and entertaining costs (218,331) (91,108) (127,223)

Occupancy costs (890,828) - (890,828)

Consultancy fees (47,842) - (47,842)

Administration costs (328,050) - (328,050)

Employee benefits expense (1,557,547) (95,586) (1,462,261)

Directors’, employees & consultant option expenses (189,344) - (189,344)

Realised foreign exchange gain / (loss) (6,551,529) (2,128,842) (4,422,686)

Other expenses (102,876) - (102,876)

Share of profit from joint venture entities using the equity method - 1,928,906 1,928,906

Profit / (Loss) before income tax (7,181,078) (2,244,746) (4,936,332)

Statement of Cash Flows (Extract)

Cash Flows from Operating Activities

Payments to suppliers and employees (4,842,261) 3,483,021 (1,359,240)

Net cash inflows/(outflows) from operating activities (1,617,125) 3,139,239 1,522,114

Cash Flows from Investing Activities

Purchase of plant and equipment (2,793,112) 2,750,659 (42,453)

Payments for exploration and evaluation (47,675,627) 34,505,333 (13,170,294)

Net cash outflows from investing activities (50,468,739) 37,255,992 (13,212,747)

Net cash inflows from financing activities 72,019,967 (35,411,070) 36,608,897

Net movements in cash flows 19,934,103 4,984,161 24,918,264

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2014

Note 1: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

JUPITER MINES LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2014

31

(v)	 New accounting standards for Application in Future Periods

	 Certain new accounting standards and interpretations have been published that are not mandatory for 28
February 2014 reporting periods and have not yet been applied in the financial report. Jupiter’s assessment of
the impact of these new standards and interpretations is set out below.

	 AASB 9 Financial Instruments

	 AASB 9 introduces new requirements for the classification and measurement of financial assets and liabilities.

[…]

the Group’s financial assets and liabilities are denominated in two different currencies as set out below:

28 February 2014
$ ZAR Total $

Financial Assets 40,856,192 268,285 41,124,477

(iii)  Other Price Risk

	 Price risk relates to the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market prices largely due to demand and supply factors for commodities. As the
Group does not derive revenue from sale of products, the effect on profit and equity as a result of changes
in the price risk is not considered material. The fair value of the mining projects will be impacted by
commodity price changes (predominantly iron ore, nickel and uranium) and could impact future revenues
once operational. However, management monitors current and projected commodity prices.

(iv)  Summarised sensitivity analysis

	 The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Jupiter Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities
to interest rate risk and foreign exchange risk.

	 Management have reviewed interest rate and foreign exchange risk and determined the rates applied to
be appropriate.

Interest Rate Risk Foreign Exchange Risk

-50 bps +50 bps -10% +10%

28 February
2014

Carrying
Amount $

Profit $ Other
Equity $

Profit $ Other
Equity $

Profit $ Other
Equity $

Profit $ Other
Equity $

Financial Assets

Cash and cash
equivalents

41,124,477 (20,562) - 20,562 - - - - -

Receivables 207,789 - - - - - - - -

Available-for-sale
financial assets

2,018,385 - - - - - - - -

Other Non-
Current Assets

51,545,089 (26,156) - 26,156 - - - - -

Financial
Liabilities

Trade and other
payables

255,875 - - - - - - - -

Total
increase/
(decrease)

- (46,718) - 46,718 - - - - -

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2014

JUPITER MINES LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2014

55

Note 30: Financial Instruments (continued)

(v)	 Fixed Interest Rate Maturing

WAEIR Floating Interest
Rate

Within Year 1 to 5 Years Over 5 Years Non-Interest Bearing Total

2014
%

2013
%

2014 $ 2013 $
(Restated)

2014 $ 2013 $
(Restated)

2014
$

2013 $
(Restated)

2014
$

2013 $
(Restated)

2014 $ 2013 $
(Restated)

2014 $

Financial
Assets:

Cash and
deposits

3.65 3.98 497,501 4,154,839 40,626,976 51,607,924 - - - - - - 41,124,477